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To whom it may concern, 9/5/2021
This is our formal written complaint statement against AES (formally DP&L).

Frederick B & Danielle M Sallee

2576 STRT 245 W.

West Liberty, OH 43357

Ted c. 937-935-8069 Danielle c. 937-844-7420
AES Account# 7537698108

We were a customer of AES at our previous resident; we are not currently a customer of AES.

We closed on our previous home (401 S. Troy St. Bellefontaine, Ohio 43311) on 5/26/21 at 11:00am.
Danielle called AES at 1:09pm (call record included) and the call lasted three minutes. | spoke with a
woman who verified my identity and account information. | stated that we had sold our home and
would like to cancel service at that address. She said this is no problem as the new owners had already
called about transferring service to their name. | was not told of any other actions that would be
required on our part to close the account.

We then received a bill from AES on 7/27/21 for $81.60. Billing period showed 5/5/21 — 7/20/21. No
contact had been made between AES or us after the 5/26/21 call until this bill was received.

On 7/28/21 Frederick {Ted) called AES and first spoke with Susan. She confirmed that Danielle and the
new home owners had both called to transfer service. She explained that there was a pre-scheduled
time with the new owners to gain physical access to the meter, but when AES showed up access was not
given. Therefore, it is AES’s policy to leave the Work Order open until physical access of the meter is
given. Susan stated that she was not able to help further in this matter and Frederick (Ted) asked to
speak with a supervisor. A supervisor was unavailable at the time and she put in for a call back.

Michelle, a supervisor from AES Indiana called and left a voicemail. Frederick (Ted) then called AES
Indiana and first spoke with Sparkle, whom forwarded to him to Allen. Allen was able to determine that
Michelle was the supervisor who called and she would call back.

Michelle did call Frederick and stated the same information as Susan. She confirmed that Danielle and
the new owners did call to transfer service, but access to the meter was not given at the pre-scheduled
time by the new owners, therefore AES would not transfer the account until physical access of the
meter was given. Please note we are being charged for a service we did not receive, at a home we no
longer had access to. Also, add that we asked for assistance in resolving this matter through them
contacting new owners (which they refused) or relaying their number to us {they refused due to privacy
concerns).

AES never reached out to us to state that they needed access to the meter to transfer service. Not on
the original call on 5/26/21 to cancel service or any time after that.

Complaint was filed with PUCO on 7/29/21.



Included in this complaint is an email from Michael Coady of PUCO that stated AES responded to our
complaint. AES stated that neither Frederick or Daniellé contacted AES until July 28" with regards to
cancellation of service. This is a false statement, Susan and Michelle had both confirmed that Danielle
had called AES on 5/26/21 to cancel service. Danielle’s cell phone call log is attached for evidence. Not
only was AES contacted, but all other utilities for our previous residence were contacted at the same
time. A review of the calls made to and from AES will verify information provided.

AES also states in this email that the meter was not capable of being read remotely. We have had a
privacy fence around our back yard for approximately 15 years. AES had only had access inside the fence
{(where the meter is located) one time at their request to install a new meter. For 15 years our meter has
been read by a hand held device eliminating the need for physical access to the meter.

Our request for resolution at this time is:

1. This will not be reported to the credit bureau as a late payment.

2. We would like AES to write off our portion of this bill. From the beginning we were
willing to resolve this issue and we were flat out refused assistance.

3. From the calls to AES they stated that it is their policy that they must physically see the
meter to close an account (please note a digital meter). They also stated that was our
responsibly to know this. We called AES on 5/26/21, the expert on their policies, and at
no point did they inform us of this policy. We have since looked at their website and we
do not see where they have a policy stating this. If this is their policy, we want to ensure
that all customers are aware of this so this same situation does not occur to another
customer or a common sense policy change.

4. We would like an apology from AES for the time and trouble it has caused us, and the
total disregard for customer service and the lies.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,
Ted & Danielle Sallee
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Email response from AES to PUCO. The Sallee's notes are in the yellow highlight

1
i Sincerely
: Ted and Dapielle Salles
i
i

' J On Wed, Aug 25, 2021 at 11:45 AM PUCO Consumet Call Center <gomacithepucoMpuc state. oh,us> wrote:

........... Orignel Message -
feoum: ATS Qv C5 PUEO 7 OCC lecapdiabecoas con)
Semt: /18/2020 1:38 P

SR
Sudilmes: AC- PUBLIC UTIITICS COMARESSION OF Q1110 - CAST 8: 00206172 | ref._DODAOGeXr, SONNCYLAV.ref |

Augint 18,2021

Good Alernoon Mike,

Tereak ¢or hor yout follow up lnquiey segatdng Me Jalice'> comatant

'5

False, Mrs. Soltee called on 5/26/21 1o concel
serwice in our nome. Cak fog included.

AZS stated to us that they had o pres

scheduled time with the new owners to read
the meter, This can not be verified by us (the
S8M5R3), but AES never notified us {the
Sgliax’s) that physicot acress to the meter
wos freq to close the

The meter hos been rend remotely for
approximoately 15 pears. Our privacy fence
was instolled obou? 15 years sgo, the meter
Is located inside the fence. ALS has only
requested accets 8o the fence on one
acrasion, when they requested to instol a
new meter. AR other teodings bove been
made without physicel oecess to the meter.

Public Utilities
Commission

Ohio

Case Number: 00706172

Oear Fredernick Sallee:

Thank you for contscting the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
! (PUCO} snd allowing me fo address your ing AES

|| Oio (AES).

i In your complaint. you stated that you hed sold your home on Troy

b Road on May 26, 2021 and contacted AES to end service in your

ama at the address. You stated thet AES eonﬁrmtd that bdlh your

| wife and tha new callad to bk The

; was unable {o gain scoass 10 tha mater to cbtsin & final resding. As a
: result, you ware bilied for service until July 21, 2021. You siated thst

i | AES has refusad to reach out to the new homeownaer on your behalf to

: i adjust both bills. You siso stated that AES had been reading your

i | meter using a handheid device and that you did not understand why

[ that device coulkd not have been used.

AESrup dad that s show that neithar you nar Mrs.
. Slllu contactad the compnny untid July 28, 2021. AES stated that
i | only the new t hold d the pany to start service
i on May 26, 2021. AES attempted to gat a mater rudlno on May 28,
| 2021 but the gate was locked making the mater inacoassible foc tha
| tachnicisn to accass the meter for a reading. AES advised that the

| new parly callad the company sgain on July 18, 2021 to check on the

, sccount and was advised that the dad to the
! m.tcc Tha d ettampt was sch Juled for July 20, 2021 and was
ful. This cf your and bagen the new party’s
| account. AES advised that pro-rating or reimbursement would ba a
Iawmmrmn&omand Z parts AES did pt to
: abtain the maeter reading ss the new party hed requested. Finalty,
| AES expisined that the mater st the was not capabie of being
| read remotaly.
I
! Should you have any additional utility-reisted questi ! do not

| hesitate to contact the PUCO Call Center st (800) OSG-PUCO (7820)
; OF visit our website st www. PUCO.ohio.gov.

i

. | Sinosrely,

i ! Michae! Coady
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| From: ALS Olio CS PUCO / OCC [aesohidpuco Saes.com)

- Sunts 87972021 3:26 PM

To: contactthepusnf®puco.ohid.gov: sesohiopucogpaes.com

Subject: RE: PUBLIC UTILTIES COMMISSION OF OHIO - CASE #: 00706172 { ref:_00DtOG2¥t._SONtGoYSBY:raf ]

. August 9, 2021

. Good Afemoon Mike,

. Thank you for the inquiry regarding Mr.Salles. An i

#xPlaass note, sarvice was in the name of Danielie M. Sallee. and Fradrick Salles is

by AES Ohio, and our results are as follows:

- Can you firm whan this

dd. - 2

" The Splisgs did not cali AES Ohko about their sarvice until 07/26/21 ~ after the sarvices wece terminated from thelr name Thia 15 0 fatis stotement. Mrs. Sokee calied on $/26/21 at 199 pr- col og nchuded fo

# wos confi by both Susan ond Michelle that Mra. Soee did coXf to
terminate xervice at 401 5. Troy St.

. Prior to May 26, 2021, when was the last date when an actual reading was taken at the address?

0508721

" Please explain why this cust

did not end on May 26,2021,

Mr. Satee vwas upsat that the account did not close until 07/20/21 when the property sokd on 05/28/21.

Tiensiioe:

AES Dhio S54mpied 10 g4t a mater

AL

1 AENoUGh A

Thi & @ fulsat statwomant. Mrs.

Only tTha naw pany had caded ARS Ohic and requasied seadkss oa 0826021 moum1

termimace secvice ¢ 404 5. Proy St.

AN on 07728721, tha supervisor fwst feft 2
ha ey party. Iha thanQes wilk atand sads

BoCAIS the mAtMr for 8 readng.

raading on 08420721,
m-n-pwuuuaohbonémmlwmuhw:wmmotmm Th 3econd anempt waa schaduled for 07/20721, which was 1uotasadil - closing/finsizing M3, Sallee’s acoount & 3tBAg the naw Pary'’s.
Tha frst conlact om tha Sales’s wasnt omil 0772321, . samm vpsat thal they wice bilid 16 0720721 & didn't think that K was his or Ms. Saiee’s re3ponsdlity to of raQueltsd O enture Thirt their scoount tiosed. The Customir Sarvite Reprasentstive Iput & supacisor sxliback.
X OQUEIT Later TAT G2y Whace Sh 001 10 APRAK Wil Mr. Satea K was caviewsd how tha S3%ees dil rot ¢AB 0 AEqua thair 14vioe 10 20d, BROG Wi N0 BOCESS baing providad for & raxd 10 tranater by

2 MY‘MMMWMHWWHIMMI Chit matier batwaan the new & previous parties a3 AES Ohic 9is aitempt 10 Gtain the MeNC rANGNG 33 1he Naw Pty had requasted.

Flaase provide this customer's cusrent mailing addeess If you have k.

Datieha M Safies
2576 Stata-Rovie 245-W
Went Liberty, OH 43357

Thaak You,

Tawny

Tamaty Mwoittviy
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